

No. 23-5600

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

L. W., by and through parents and next friends, Samantha Williams and Brian Williams; SAMANTHA WILLIAMS; BRIAN WILLIAMS; JOHN DOE, by and through parents and next friends, Jane Doe and James Doe; JANE DOE; JAMES DOE; REBECCA ROE; SUSAN N. LACY, on behalf of self and patients; RYAN ROE, by and through parent and next friend, Rebecca Roe,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, et al.,
Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville
No. 3:23-cv-00376

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
WOMEN’S DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL USA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Kara Dansky
WOMEN’S DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL USA
P.O. Box 21160
Washington, D.C., 20009
800-939-6636
president@womensdeclarationusa.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Women’s Declaration International USA

No. 23-5600
L.W., et al. v. Skrmetti, et al.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Sex is grounded in material reality, whereas “gender” (including linguistic derivatives like “gender identity,” “transgender” and “cisgender”) is grounded in regressive sexist stereotypes.	9
II. The word “transgender” is a linguistic sleight of hand that cannot be protected legally as a quasi-suspect class under Equal Protection analysis because it has no coherent meaning.	15
A. If “transgender people,” at least those with a diagnosis of “gender dysphoria, have a disability, then “transgender” cannot be a quasi-suspect classification.	17
B. “Transgender people,” even with no diagnosis of “gender dysphoria,” do not constitute a coherent category of people, by their own definitions.	20
III. Children have an international human right to grow into adulthood and to be protected from the physical and psychological harms that result from blocking puberty and/or administering opposite-sex hormones.	22
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16, 22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> No. 17-3113 (3 rd Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>L.W., et al., v. Skrmetti, et al.</i> 6 th Cir. July 8, 2023 (No. 23-5600).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	12
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	21

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)14

Williams v. Kincaid
45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)7, 18

Statutes

Tenn. S.B. 1.

International authorities

Decl. Women’s Sex-Based Rts. (January 2019).....1, 2, 28

U.N. Convention Rts. Child, G.A. Res. 44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989)25, 26, 27

Other materials

American Psychiatric Association (2013), Intellectual disability
DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed.)18

Andrea Orwoll, *Pregnant “Persons”*: *The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language*
17 NEV. L.J. 670, 693 (2017)9

Angus Thompson, *‘What’s the real risk?’ Gender transition insurance cover cut for GPs*
THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD (May 29, 2023).....23

Azeen Ghorayshi, *England Limits Use of Puberty-Blocking Drugs to Research Only*
THE NEW YORK TIMES (June 9, 2023)24

Colin Wright, *A Biologist Explains Why Sex Is Binary*
THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 9, 2023).....10

Colin Wright, *The Transgender Umbrella Casts Its Shadow Over Gender Nonconformity: Why are we pretending we don't know why kids think they're trans?"*
 REALITY'S LAST STAND (August 31, 2022)14

E. Coleman, et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People*
 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH (Sept. 15, 2022)5, 6

George Orwell, *Nineteen Eighty-Four*
 Plume/Harcourt Brace 2003 ed.10

Gerald Posner, *The Truth About Puberty Blockers*
 THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (June 7, 2023)22, 23

Human Rights Campaign, *Glossary of Terms* 16

Jessica Clarke, *Sex Assigned at Birth*
 122 COLUM. L. REV. 1821, 1834-36 (2022)10

Kara Dansky, *The Abolition of Sex: How the 'Transgender' Agenda Harms Women and Girls*
 (Bombardier Books 2021).....12

Kathleen Stock, *Changing the concept of "woman" will cause unintended harms*
 THE ECONOMIST (Jul. 6, 2018)9, 11

Leor Sapir, *Why Europe and America are going in opposite directions on youth transgender medicine*
 THE HILL (June 28, 2023),..... 24, 25

Ludvigsson, et al., *A systematic review of hormone treatment for children with gender dysphoria and recommendations for research*
 ACTA PAEDIATRICA (Jan. 20, 2023)24

Michael Cook, *Policy shift in Finland for gender dysphoria treatment*
 BIOEDGE (July 25, 2021)23

National Research Council (US) Committee on Disability Determination for Mental Retardation, *Mental Retardation: Determining Eligibility for Social Security Benefits*
 NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE (2002)18

Risa Ara Schnebly, *Sex Determination in Humans*
 THE EMBRYO PROJECT ENCYCLOPEDIA (July 16, 2021).....10

Sandra Lee Bartky, “Shame and Gender,” in *Femininity and Domination*
 (Routledge 1990).....11

Sheila Jeffreys, *Gender Hurts: A Feminist Analysis of the Politics of Transgenderism*
 (Routledge 2014)..... 11, 13

Statement, Campaign for US Ratification of the of the Convention on the Rights of the Child25

Stonewall, *List of List of LGBTQ+ terms*16, 17

Sweden puts brakes on treatments for trans minors
 FRANCE24 (Feb. 8, 2023).....23

Transgender Trend, *Is ‘affirmation’ gay conversion therapy for children and young people?*
 (April 1, 2021).....28

Women’s Declaration International USA, *Lesbian Bill of Rights*
 (Sept. 4, 2022).....28
